
 Agenda

Page 1

Ethics Committee

Time and Date
10.00 am on Friday, 15th July, 2016

Place
Committee Room 2 - Council House

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6)

a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held 24 March 2016

b)  Matters Arising

4. Code of Conduct Update  (Pages 7 - 18)

Report of the Executive Director of Resources

5. Review of the Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  (Pages 19 - 24)

Report of the Executive Director Resources

6. Review of Gifts and Hospitality Section of Employee Code of Conduct  
(Pages 25 - 40)

Report of the Executive Director Resources

7. Work Programme 2016-17  (Pages 41 - 48)

Report of the Executive Director Resources

8. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of special circumstances involved  

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry

Thursday, 7 July 2016

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Gurdip Paddan Tel: 024 7683 3075  Email: gurdip.paddan@coventry.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Membership: Councillors A Andrews, L Bigham, D Gannon, K Mulhall and S Walsh 
(Chair)

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Gurdip Paddan
Telephone: (024) 7683 3072
Email: gurdip.paddan@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Ethics Committee held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 24 

March 2016

Present:
Members: Councillor J Clifford (Chair)

Councillor A Andrews
Councillor L Bigham
Councillor D Gannon

Employees (by 
Directorate):

 C Bradford, Resources Directorate
 H Lynch, Resources Directorate
 G Paddan, Resources Directorate

Apologies: Councillor J McNicholas 
K Sloan - Independent Person 

Public Business

20. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

21. Minutes 

The minutes of the meetings held on 17 September 2015, 30 November 2015 and 
29 February 2016 were signed as a true record.

There were no matters arising.

22. Code of Conduct Update 

The Ethics Committee received a report of the Executive Director of Resources, 
which provided an update on national issues in relation to the ethical behaviour of 
elected members and the local position in Coventry with regards to Code of 
Conduct issues.

The report noted the cases taken from three councils from general research which 
displayed the national picture.  In terms of the local picture, the Monitoring Officer 
had received six new complaints, since the date of the last Ethics Committee 
meeting.  The complaints have been handled in accordance with the agreed 
Complaints Protocol and no findings have been made by the Local Government 
Ombudsman in relation to members of Coventry City Council.  No complaints have 
been received by the Monitoring Officer in respect of Allesley or Keresley Parish 
Councils.

The Committee noted that since its last meeting it has held a hearing into 
complaints against two councillors on behalf of various complainants.  A copy of 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

the Decision Notice relating to the hearing was attached to the report as Appendix 
2.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

23. Six Monthly Review of Members' Declarations of Gifts and Hospitality 

Members received a report of the Executive Director of Resources which provided 
details of declarations of gifts and hospitality made by members since the 
Committee last reviewed these at its meeting on 17 September 2015.  The 
Committee considered the declarations attached to the report as Appendix 1.    
The declarations of gifts and hospitality were detailed for the period between 22 
August 2015 and 11 March 2016.

Clarification on timescales was sought from the Monitoring Officer as to the date 
stated on the declarations; whether it was the date the gift/hospitality was received 
or when it was recorded?

RESOLVED that a note be circulated to all members advising that they must 
declare their gift and hospitality within 28 days of receipt.

24. Six monthly Review of Officers' Gift and Hospitality 

The Committee received a report of the Executive Director of Resources, which 
set out the entries in the Registers for the period 1 July to 31 December 2015.  It 
also included an extract from the Council’s Code of Conduct for Employees 
relating to gifts and hospitality.

The report noted that the Chief Executive’s Office and each Directorate maintained 
their own separate register of gifts and hospitality.  Each register differed slightly in 
terms of information recorded. Consideration was given to the entries provided 
with the report and clarification was sought from the Monitoring Officer in respect 
of clearness of entries.  Members were advised that the whole process was being 
reviewed and with the introduction of ‘SharePoint’ being implemented; this would 
enable everyone to disclose the information in a uniform way.

RESOLVED that the section in the Code of Conduct for Employees on gifts 
and hospitality be reviewed.

25. Work Programme 2016-17 

The Committee received a report of the Executive Director Resources which 
suggested areas of work for the Ethics Committee for the Municipal Year 2016/17.

Members reviewed the Work Programme and the following items were 
recommended:

 Annual review of parish councils
 Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
 Annual Report from the Committee on Standards in Public Life
 Whistle blowing policy 
 Code of Conduct Complaints protocol

Page 4



– 3 –

 Society Of Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE) –code for chief 
officers

 At the first meeting of the Committee of the new municipal year 
consideration to be given to the Code of Conduct Complaints Protocol in 
the light of practice

The Committee were advised that if a member wished to bring an item forward for 
discussion and it was not listed on the Work Programme, that it could be accepted 
for consideration at a future meeting.

RESOLVED that the Work Programme for 2016/17 be updated to include the 
agreed items listed above.

26. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of public business.

(The meeting closed at 10.30am)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Ethics Committee

Ethics Committee 15 July 2016

Name of Cabinet Member: 
N/A - Ethics Committee

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director of Resources

Ward(s) affected:
None

Title: Code of Conduct Update

Is this a key decision?
No 

Executive Summary:

This report updates members of the Ethics Committee on any national issues in relation 
to the ethical behaviour of elected members and the local position in Coventry with 
regard to Code of Conduct issues. 

          

Recommendations:

The Ethics Committee is recommended to:
 

1.  Note the cases determined under the new regime nationally and request that the 
the Legal Services Manager, Place and Regulatory in consultation with the Chair 
of the Ethics Committee, shares the case updates with all elected Members;

2.   Authorise the Legal Services Manager, Place and Regulatory to draft a 
Member/Officer Protocol and Monitoring Officer Protocol for consideration by the 
Committee at a future meeting; and  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2

3.  Note the local position relating to the operation of the Council’s Code of Conduct 
and to delegate any actions arising from these to the Legal Services Manager, 
Place and Regulatory in consultation with the Chair of the Ethics Committee.

List of Appendices included:

Appendix: Decision Notice in respect of standards hearing held by another authority 

Other useful background papers can be found at the following web addresses:

[...]
t concludes that members were too involved in 
operational matters in relation to major projects and inappropriate 
interventions by members in licensing matters. Officers were found not to 
have ensured that some council actions were legal, allowing decisions to be 
taken at too low a level or by members who did not have power to do so and 
blurring of member and officer roles.

1.2.5.3 The Acting Monitoring Officer is undertaking a review of governance matters 
raised by these two reports to ensure that appropriate checks and balances are 
in place in Coventry. Many of the actions criticised in the two reports arise from a 
‘blurring of the lines’ between Officers and Members, inappropriate behaviour by 
members towards Officers and a lack of arrangements in place to deal with such 
issues.  Whilst there are no particular areas of concern in Coventry, the lack of 
any arrangements to deal with issues if they occurred may result in an erosion of 
ethical standards. 

1.2.5.4  Such arrangements are typically set out in Member/Officer Relations Protocols 
and a Monitoring Officer Protocol. The Council did have a Member/Officer 
Relations Protocol but it is no longer in place. Such protocols are considered to 
be good practice.   In 2000 the Secretary of State issued a Ministerial Direction 
to all local authorities recommended that any Member/Officer Protocol should be 
included in their Constitution. 

1.2.5.5  It is therefore recommended that the Acting Monitoring Officer is requested to 
draft a Member/Officer Protocol and a Monitoring Officer Protocol for 
consideration by the Committee at a future meeting. 

1.3. The local picture

1.3.1 At its meeting on the 20th February 2014, the Ethics Committee requested that the 
Monitoring Officer report regularly on any complaints received relating to Members 
of Coventry City Council. 

1.3.2 The Monitoring Officer has received three new complaints, since the date of the 
last Committee meeting: 

(a) one against all councillors but which revealed no breach of the Code and was in 
reality a complaint about a policy decision of the Council. This was dealt with at 
Stage One with no further action being taken. The complainant’s concerns have 
been dealt with under the Council’s Corporate Complaints Procedure. 

(b) a complaint that a councillor used their position to gain an advantage. The stage 
One investigation concluded that the councillor was not acting in their official 
capacity and so no further action would be taken at this time. 

Page 12



7

(c) a complaint that a councillor had given information which they knew to be false 
both at a meeting of the Council and in response to a fellow councillor. This was 
dealt with at Stage One with no further action being taken

1.3.3 All complaints are handled in accordance with the agreed Complaints Protocol. No 
findings have been made by the Local Government Ombudsman in relation 
members of Coventry City Council. No complaints have been received by the 
Monitoring Officer in respect of Allesley, Finham or Keresley Parish Councils. 

1.3.4 The Committee will be aware that with effect from 1st April 2016, a new parish 
council has been created in Finham. Ten parish councillors were elected to the 
parish council on 5 May 2016 and held their first meeting on 12th May. Officers have 
been working closely with the ward members for the parish council, the temporary 
clerk and the residents association in the months to ensure that all necessary 
processes are in place to enable the parish council to operate.

1.3.5 The Acting Monitoring Officer has offered all three parish councils training for their 
councillors on their Code of Conduct and the declaration of interests. At the time of 
writing this report she was liaising with the parish councils to agree dates for 
training sessions.  

1.3.6 The Acting Monitoring Officer has held three training sessions for City Councillors 
on the Code of Conduct and Declaration of Interests during the week beginning 13 

June 2016. Thirty-two councillors attended one of the training sessions and the 
Acting Monitoring Officer will arrange a mop-up session in the early autumn for 
members who were unable to attend.

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

Members of the Committee are asked to:  

(a)  Note the cases determined under the new regime nationally and request that  
the Legal Services Manager, Place and Regulatory,  in consultation with the 
Chair of the Ethics Committee bring the case summaries to the attention of all 
elected Members;

(b)  Authorise the Legal Services Manager, Place and Regulatory to draft a 
Member/Officer Protocol and Monitoring Officer Protocol for consideration by the 
Committee at a future meeting; and

(c) Note the local position relating to the operation of the Council’s Code of Conduct 
and to delegate any actions arising from these to the Legal Services Manager, 
Place and Regulatory, in consultation with the Chair of the Ethics Committee. 

3. Results of consultation undertaken

3.1 There has been no consultation as there is no proposal to implement at this stage 
which would require a consultation.

Page 13



8

4. Timetable for implementing this decision

4.1 The case summary will be shared with all elected Members as soon as possible 
and in any event before the next meeting of the Committee. 

5. Comments from Executive Director, Resources

5.1 Financial implications
There are no specific financial implications arising from the recommendations within 
this report.

5.2    Legal implications
There are no specific legal implications arising from this report. The issues referred 
to in this report will assist the Council in complying with its obligations under section 
27 of the Localism Act 2011.

6 Other implications
None

6.1 How will this contribute to achievement of the Council's key objectives / 
corporate priorities (corporate plan/scorecard) / organisational blueprint / 
Local Area Agreement (or Coven
[...]
mary:

In July 2015 the Committee received a report on the Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
(DPIs) and the exercise to get all members’ declarations uploaded onto Modern.Gov. The 
Committee decided to receive a further report at a future meeting on how the new system was 
operating.  This report sets out information about the Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
and updates the Committee on actions taken in the last 12 months to encourage members to 
keep their declarations up to date and the frequency with which the online register has been 
viewed. 

          
Recommendations:

The Ethics Committee is recommended to:

1. Consider progress on the review of the Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and
give guidance on how it wishes to be kept informed of its use in future.

List of Appendices included:

None 

Other useful background papers:

         None

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



2

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No 

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?
No 

Will this report go to Council?
No

Page 20



3

Report title:  Review of the Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

1. Context (or background)

1.1 The requirement to maintain a Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests was introduced 
in July 2012. At that time the Council provided training for members and produced 
frequently asked questions to help members understand their new responsibilities. The 
Register has been maintained since then with existing members providing updates to the 
Monitoring Officer as and when required. Newly elected members receive training as part 
of their induction and are given the opportunity to meet with a member of Legal Services to 
go through their declaration and raise any questions.

1.2    In 2015 the Council undertook a major exercise to review and update all declarations and to 
arrange for those declarations to be managed in future through Modern.Gov, the Council’s 
democratic services software system. All members reviewed their declarations and where 
necessary updated them. Officers worked with members to deal with any inconsistencies in 
declarations and to ensure where possible that members did not declare as interests 
matters which did not have to be declared.

1.3    Officers in Governance Services and Members Services were trained in the use of the DPI 
facility on Modern.Gov and uploaded all declarations. The system went live at the 
beginning of June 2015 and members of the public may view the register of interests for 
each councillor through the council website. Members are able to update their entries 
directly on-line, with support from Members Services staff if required. Any updates entered 
by members are automatically forwarded to nominated officers (the Council’s Acting 
Monitoring Officer, Acting Deputy Monitoring Officer and Members and Elections Team 
Manager) for review prior to publishing. The system maintains a history of changes made 
for future reference. Having the register on Modern.Gov, means that it can be kept up to 
date at all times and improves openness and transparency for the public.

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1  The online self-service system for declaring DPIs has been in operation for just over 12 
months and officers believe that it is working well. 

2.2    After the elections in May 2016, all councillors were reminded that it was good practice to 
review and, if necessary, update their entries on the register. This resulted in some entries 
being updated and again support was offered to newly elected members who needed 
advice on how to complete their forms. In addition all members attending the training in 
June (referred to in the Code of Conduct update report elsewhere on the agenda) were 
given a copy of their declarations. This also prompted a number of members to update their 
forms. 

2.3   Officers have retrieved information from the Modern.Gov system which shows the number 
of times each councillor’s entries in the register have been viewed on line in the eleven 
months from June 2015 to April 2016. The registers were viewed a total of 5139 times in 
this period with an average of 467 views a month. This gave an average number of views 
per month for each councillor of nine. The number of views for each councillor varied 
significantly from 551, being the highest number of views over 11 months to 26, being the 
lowest.  While some of these views may be attributed to officers and to the members 
themselves, it is clear that members of the public are viewing entries in the register on a 
regular basis. 

Page 21



4

2.4   The Committee is asked to consider how it wishes to review declarations of pecuniary 
interests in future. 

         
3. Results of consultation undertaken

3.1 None. 

4. Timetable for implementing this decision
 
4.1 Any recommendations of the Committee will be implemented within an appropriate time 

frame. 

5. Comments from Executive Director, Resources

5.1 Financial implications

There are no specific financial implications arising from the recommendations within this 
report.

5.2 Legal implications

Members are required to declare their DPIs under the Localism Act 2011 and Regulations 
made thereunder. The transfer of the register to Modern.Gov aids transparency and assists 
the Council in promoting and maintaining high standards of ethical behaviour as is required 
under section 27 of the Localism Act 2011.

6 Other implications
None

6.1 How will this contribute to achievement of the Council's key objectives / corporate 
priorities (corporate plan/scorecard) / organisational blueprint / Local Area 
Agreement (or Coventry Sustainable Community Strategy)?

Not applicable.

6.2 How is risk being managed?

There is no direct risk to the organisation as a result of the contents of this report. Having 
the statutory register maintained through Modern.Gov makes it easier an
[...]

Is this a key decision?
No 

Executive Summary: 

At its meeting on 24th March 2016, the Committee considered entries in the Register of Gifts and 
Hospitality for Officers for the previous six months. Members were advised that the forms and 
format of directorate registers were being revised with a view ultimately to making these available 
through SharePoint. The Committee had raised concerns that the section in the Employee Code 
of Conduct dealing with gifts and hospitality no longer reflected common business practice and 
the changing role of employees, particularly senior officers. It resolved that the Employee Code 
of Conduct should be reviewed.

A revised register for use by directorates has been produced together with a form for employees 
to complete when seeking consent to accept gifts or hospitality. These are attached as Appendix 
1 and 2 to this report for the Committee to consider and approve.

The Employee Code of Conduct is a large document and to review it in its entirety would be a 
long process. However, it is felt that the gifts and hospitality elements of the Code should be 
reviewed at the earliest possible opportunity and so this report considers only that element of the 
Code. This will be incorporated into a wider review of the Code in due course. 

An extract from the current Employee Code of Conduct dealing with gifts and hospitality is 
attached at Appendix 3. At Appendix 4 is a proposed replacement for the current guidance. This 
is based on gifts and hospitality guidance issued to staff by other local authorities, guidance from 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



2

the government on the Bribery Act 2010 and from the Institute of Business Ethics. It is an attempt 
to give clear guidance to employees while at the same time recognising that some officers have a 
legitimate need to network with outside organisations in order to promote the interests of the 
Council and the City of Coventry.  

Recommendations:

The Ethics Committee is recommended to: 
1. Approve the use of the revised Register of Gifts and Hospitality at Appendix 1 and Gifts 

and Hospitality form at Appendix 2 for use  by employees; and 
2. consider the revised sections of the Employee Code of Conduct on gifts and hospitality, 

and subject to any changes, authorise officers to consult with appropriate officers and 
organisations

List of Appendices included: 

Appendix 1: Revised Register of Officer Gifts and Hospitality 

Appendix 2: Revised form for declaration of gifts and hospitality

Appendix 3: Extract from Code of Conduct for Employees: Gifts and Hospitality 

Appendix 4: Proposed New Gifts and Hospitality Provisions of Employee Code of Conduct 

Other useful background papers:

         None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No 

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?
No 

Will this report go to Council?
No, not at this stage

Page 26



3

Report title: Review of Gifts and Hospitality Section of Employee Code of Conduct

1. Context (or background)

1.1 The Committee’s work programme includes an item to review entries on the registers of 
officer gifts and hospitality every six months.

1.2    At its meeting on 24th March 2016, the Committee considered entries in the Register of 
Gifts and Hospitality for Officers for the previous six months. Members were advised that 
the forms and format of directorate registers were being revised with a view ultimately to 
making these available through SharePoint, if possible. The Committee had raised 
concerns that the section in the Employee Code of Conduct dealing with gifts and 
hospitality no longer reflected common business practice and the changing role of 
employees, particularly senior officers. It resolved that the Employee Code of Conduct 
should be reviewed.

1.3   Officers have reviewed and revised the Register of Gifts and Hospitality and the form for 
declaration of receipt of gifts and hospitality a
[...]
tionships with partners.

2.3    This review seeks to update the Code to reflect modern business practices/need but to still 
ensure that hospitality is not accepted if it is intended to corrupt or influence Officers/the 
Council or could be perceived as intended to corrupt or influence.

Page 27



4

2.4    The Council’s current guidance on gifts and hospitality is set out in Appendix 1 to this 
report.

2.5    Appendix 2 sets out a revised version of the section of the Employees Code of Conduct on 
gifts and hospitality. This has been expanded to include more information about the general 
principles and policy underlying the guidance. In particular paragraph 13.1.5 acknowledges 
that some officers, as part of their duties and responsibilities will need to represent the 
Council at occasions such as community events and functions, meetings and visits with 
outside bodies, negotiations and meetings with contractors and business partners and 
conferences and courses. As gifts or hospitality may be offered on such occasions, 
employees are required to establish the purpose of the event and identify an outcome or 
benefit to the Council of attendance. 

2.6    There is also a short reference to the Local Government Act 1972 and Bribery Act 2010 
and the consequences of breach of their provisions.  

2.7    The section on Gifts is largely unchanged from the current version except that the 
requirement to obtain a manager’s approval for, and to register receipt of, minor business 
gifts such as mugs, pens, mouse mats and other stationery, is removed. This is because 
such gifts are commonplace and provided they are used in the office environment, there is 
no reason why they should have to be registered. All other gifts must be registered and no 
gift valued at over £25 can be accepted. 

2.8    With regard to Hospitality, the revised provisions allow attendance at purely social or 
sporting functions where these are part of the life of the community or where the Counc

Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Ethics Committee held at 10.00 am on Friday, 15 July 

2016

Present:
Members: Councillor S Walsh (Chair)

Other Members 
Present:

Councillor A Andrews
Councillor L Bigham
Councillor D Gannon
Councillor K Mulhall

Councillor G Williams

Employees (by 
Directorate):

C Bradford, Resources Directorate
H Lynch, Resources Directorate
G Paddan, Resources Directorate
R Sharma, Resources Directorate

Public Business

1. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2016 were noted and signed.

There were no matters arising.

3. Code of Conduct Update 

The Ethics Committee received a report of the Executive Director of Resources, 
which provided an update on national issues in relation to the ethical behaviour of 
elected members and the local position in Coventry with regards to Code of 
Conduct issues.

The Committee considered the cases taken from councils which displayed the 
national picture. In particular the Acting Monitoring Officer drew the Committee’s 
attention to a recent investigation at an authority in the West Midlands and a public 
interest report published in connection with another local authority. In both cases, 
officers and members had been criticised in the reports. The Acting Monitoring 
Officer suggested that it would be good practice for the Council to look at agreeing 
a new Member/Officer Protocol and a Monitoring Officer Protocol both of which 
would help to ensure that the roles of officers and members were clear. 

 In terms of the local picture, the Monitoring Officer had received three new 
complaints since the date of the last Committee meeting.  All complaints had been 
handled in accordance with the agreed Complaints Protocol. No findings had been 
made by the Local Government Ombudsman in relation members of Coventry City 



– 2 –

Council.  No complaints had been received by the Acting Monitoring Officer in 
respect of Allesley, Finham or Keresley Parish Councils.

The report noted that training had been offered to all three parish councils for their 
councillors on their Code of Conduct and the Declaration of Interests.  Three 
training sessions have been held for City Councillors on the Code of Conduct and 
Declarations of Interests during the week beginning 13 June 2016.  A total of thirty 
three councillors attended the training sessions and the Acting Monitoring Officer 
has arranged an additional session in September for members who were unable to 
attend.

RESOLVED that:

1. The report be noted.

2. The Acting Monitoring Officer be authorised to draft a Member/ 
Officer Protocol and Monitoring Officer Protocol for consideration at a 
future meeting. 

4. Review of the Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

The Ethics Committee received a report of the Executive Director of Resources on 
the review of the Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.  In July 2015 the 
Committee received a report on the Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
(DPIs) and the exercise to get all members’ declarations uploaded onto 
Modern.gov.  A further report was presented to the Committee on how the new 
system was operating.  The report set out information about the Register of 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and updated the Committee on actions taken in 
the last 12 months to encourage members to keep their declarations up to date 
and the frequency with which the online register has been viewed.

The report noted that all councillors had been reminded that it was good practice 
to review and if necessary update their entries on the register.   A number of 
entries were updated and again support was offered to newly elected members 
who needed advice on how to complete their forms.  In addition all members 
attending the training in June were provided with a copy of their declarations.  

Officers had retrieved information from the Modern.gov system which showed the 
number of times each councillor’s entries in the register had been viewed online in 
the past eleven months.  The register was viewed a total of 5139 times in this 
period with an average of 467 views a month – equating to an average of nine 
views per councillor per month.  The Committee were asked how they wished to 
review DPIs in the future.

A question was raised on personal safety training; specifically relating to holding 
surgeries and home visits.  This subject was debated following the recent murder 
of Jo Cox MP. It was felt that training should include how to cope with difficult or 
threatening circumstances. Members expressed concern regarding personal 
contact details being displayed on the website within the Register of Interests. 

RESOLVED that:



– 3 –

1. The report be noted.
2. A letter be sent to the Secretary of State in consultation with the 

Chair; putting forward the recommendation that there needs to be a 
change to the legislation in respect of displaying/providing personal 
information in the public domain.

3. The Register of DPIs to be reviewed annually.

5. Review of Gifts and Hospitality Section of Employee Code of Conduct 

The Committee received a report of the Executive Director of Resources on the 
review of Gifts and Hospitality section of the Employee's Code of Conduct.  At the 
last meeting the Committee considered entries in the Register of Gifts and 
Hospitality for Officers for the previous six months.  Members were advised that 
the format of directorate registers were being revised with a view ultimately to 
making these available through SharePoint. The Committee had raised concerns 
that the section in the Employee Code of Conduct dealing with gifts and hospitality 
no longer reflected common business practice and changing role of employees, 
particularly senior officers.  It was agreed that the Employee Code of Conduct 
should be reviewed.

A revised register for use by directorates has been produced together with a form 
for employees to complete when seeking consent to accept gifts or hospitality.  It 
was noted that the Chief Executive’s Register of gifts and hospitality was recorded 
separately and the acceptance of hospitality has been discussed with the 
Monitoring Officer.  The Council’s current guidance on Gifts and Hospitality is set 
out in Appendix 1 to the report.  Appendix 2 set out a revised version of the section 
of the Employee’s Code of Conduct on Gifts and Hospitality.  This has been 
expanded to include more information about the general principles and policy 
underlying the guidance.  The section on Gifts is largely unchanged from the 
current version except that the requirement to obtain a manager’s approval for, 
and to register receipt of minor business gifts.  With regard to Hospitality, the 
revised provisions allow attendance at purely social or sporting functions where 
these form part of the life of the community or where the Council is to be 
represented.  It was noted that by introducing the forms it would be more 
transparent.  

RESOLVED that:

1. The changes to the Employees Gift and Hospitality form be accepted
2. The proposed changes to the section of the Employee Code of 

Conduct be approved for consultation subject to :
(a)   the requirement to record gifts and hospitality within 28 days of 
being offered being made clear; and 
(b)  the section to include a requirement that the Chief Executive 
should  consult the Monitoring Officer before accepting hospitality 
from anyone who is tendering for a contract or has a planning 
application coming forward

6. Work Programme 2016-17 



– 4 –

The Committee received a report of the Executive Director of Resources which 
suggested areas of work for the Ethics Committee for the Municipal Year 2016/17.  
Following consideration of the Work Programme, members recommended that the 
DPIs Register be reviewed annually.

RESOLVED that the Work programme for 2016/17 be updated to reflect the 
approval of reviewing the DPIs Register on an annual basis.

7. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of special circumstances involved 

The Committee were advised that Mr Ken Sloan, Independent Person had 
resigned and an appointment to that position was being advertised.  The 
Committee noted that the Chair had already written to Mr Ken Sloan, thanking him 
for his work and support to the Ethics Committee.

RESOLVED that a vote of thanks be recorded for Mr Ken Sloan for his 
support to the Committee.

(Meeting closed at 11.10am


